CHAPTER 9 - S.F.No. 65

An act relating to local improvements; providing the method for action on certain improvements by certain towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 429.011, subdivision 2b.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 429.011, subdivision 2b, is amended to read:

Subd. 2b. "Municipality" also includes any town not having the powers granted herein pursuant to any other law in the case of construction, reconstruction or improvement of a town road including curbs and gutters and storm sewers and in the case of those improvements designated in section 429.021, subdivision 1, clauses (1), (2), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8) and $(10)_{52}$ provided that Any improvement authorized by this subdivision and undertaken pursuant to the authority granted in this subdivision may be made only upon the affirmative vote of the electors of the town at the annual town meeting or at a special town meeting held pursuant to sections 365.52 to 365.53, except when all of the owners of the land which would be benefited by the improvement petition for the improvement,. The requirement for approval by the town electors provided in this subdivision shall not apply when 75 percent of the owners of the land which would be benefited by the improvement.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 11, 1983

CHAPTER 10 - S.F.No. 24

An act relating to health; removing the term "epileptic" from the Minnesota Statutes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. INSTRUCTION TO REVISOR.

The revisor of statutes is directed to change the term "epileptic" wherever it may appear in Minnesota Statutes 1982 to "person having epilepsy" or similar terminology required to follow grammatical rules in Minnesota Statutes 1984 and subsequent editions of the statutes.

Approved March 23, 1983

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.